The Open Civil Engineering Journal ISSN: 1874-1495
DOI: 10.2174/0118741495370548250203060848, 2025, 19, e18741495370548 1
RESEARCH ARTICLE OPEN ACCESS
Finite Element Analysis of Fiber Reinforced Concrete
Eccentric Anchorage Zone in Prestressed Girders
Ghassan M. Werdina1,*
1Water Resources Engineering Department, Salahaddin University-Erbil, Kurdistan Region, Erbil, Iraq
Abstract:

a  detailed  summary  of  the  specimens  and  the  variables
considered in the study.
Table 1. Identification of the specimens and variables.
Group No. Specimen No. Fiber volume ratio
vf %
Spiral
bar size
(mm)
Tie
bar size
(mm)
G1
A-00-20-10
0
20 10
A-00-16-10 16 10
A-00-00-10 0 10
A-00-20-08 20 8
A-00-20-00 20 0
A-00-00-00 0 0
G2
A-05-20-10
0.5
20 10
A-05-16-10 16 10
A-05-00-10 0 10
A-05-20-08 20 8
A-05-20-00 20 0
A-05-00-00 0 0
G3
A-10-20-10
1
20 10
A-10-16-10 16 10
A-10-00-10 0 10
A-10-20-08 20 8
A-10-20-00 20 0
A-10-00-00 0 0
4   The Open Civil Engineering Journal, 2025, Vol. 19 Ghassan M. Werdina
Group No. Specimen No. Fiber volume ratio
vf %
Spiral
bar size
(mm)
Tie
bar size
(mm)
G4
A-15-20-10
1.5
20 10
A-15-16-10 16 10
A-15-00-10 0 10
A-15-20-08 20 8
A-15-20-00 20 0
A-15-00-00 0 0
G5
A-20-20-10
2
20 10
A-20-16-10 16 10
A-20-00-10 0 10
A-20-20-08 20 8
A-20-20-00 20 0
A-20-00-00 0 0
Fig. (2). Dimensions of the specimens (mm), (a) concrete block, (b) anchorage plate and wedge plate, (c) top view showing location of the
anchorage plate.
(Table 1) contd.....

Tie
bar size
(mm)
Ultimate
load
Pult
(kN)
Pult/ Pult,f0
a
%
A-00-20-10 0
20 10
17,799 100%
A-05-20-10 0.5 19,096 107%
A-10-20-10 1 22,597 127%
A-15-20-10 1.5 23,565 132%
A-20-20-10 2 24,197 136%
A-00-16-10 0
16 10
17,794 100%

A-10-20-08 1 19,908 121%
A-15-20-08 1.5 22,163 134%
A-20-20-08 2 23,168 140%
A-00-20-00 0
20 0
14,313 100%
A-05-20-00 0.5 15,081 105%
A-10-20-00 1 17,091 119%
A-15-20-00 1.5 18,010 126%
A-20-20-00 2 19,218 134%
A-00-00-00 0
0 0
9,987 100%
A-05-00-00 0.5 10,104 101%
A-10-00-00 1 13,501 135%
A-15-00-00 1.5 14,713 147%
A-20-00-00 2 14,948 150%
a Pult,f0 for each group is the ultimate load for the specimens without fibers
8   The Open Civil Engineering Journal, 2025, Vol. 19 Ghassan M. Werdina
In  an  examination  to  test  whether  the  fibers  can

Table 4. Effect of spiral reinforcement on the ultimate load of the specimens.
Specimen No. Fiber volume ratiovf % Spiral
bar size
(mm)
Ultimate
load
Pult
(kN)
Pult/ Pult,s0
a
%
A-00-00-10
0
0 14,659 100%
A-00-16-10 16 17,794 121%
A-00-20-10 20 17,799 121%
A-05-00-10
0.5
0 15,541 100%
A-05-16-10 16 19,025 122%
A-05-20-10 20 19,096 123%
A-10-00-10
1
0 17,311 100%
A-10-16-10 16 20,750 120%
A-10-20-10 20 22,597 131%
A-15-00-10
1.5
0 19,009 100%
A-15-16-10 16 22,682 119%
A-15-20-10 20 23,565 124%
A-20-00-10
2
0 19,078 100%
A-20-16-10 16 23,261 122%
A-20-20-10 20 24,197 127%
a Pult,s0 for each group is the ultimate load for the specimens
without spiral reinforcement
(e)  Spiral Bar Size = 20 mm, No Tie Reinforcement
0